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AMPCO Interrogatory #10

Interrogatory

Reference: A2-2-1 Attachment 2 P27

The Business Planning Instructions indicate Business Units are required to identify all
capital, OM&A and provision-funded projects having cash flows within the business
planning period. The submitted projects must be prioritized considering risks and
OPG'’s business objectives, as well as efficient alignment with Business Unit strategies,
facility life cycle plans (as applicable), condition assessments, asset management
plans, and Shareholder expectations.

a)

b)

c)
d)

e)

Please explain how projects are prioritized for funding within a Business Unit.

Please explain how projects are prioritized for funding corporately (i.e. between
Business Units).

How many nuclear Business Units are putting forward projects with cash flows?
How does OPG address the pacing of investments?

Please discuss if a top-down cap was placed on capital and OM&A budgets over
the planning period.

Response

a)

b)

Project prioritization within Nuclear is addressed in OPG’s response at Ex. L-D2-
01-AMPCO-017. Chief Information Office (“IT”) project governance also includes
an AMOC review process which is consistent with the nuclear AMOC process. The
Real Estate portfolio is prioritized based on factors such as lifecycle upgrades to
existing assets, compliance with legislative and regulatory requirements and
advancement of OPG'’s strategic priorities.

Project investments are prioritized corporately by funding envelope, taking into
account operational needs, risk management considerations, resourcing capacity
and the financial condition of the company. Through review with the CEO, CFO
and senior leaders of each business function and the Finance organization,
adjustments may be made to re-prioritize projects and re-allocate funding between
business units to ensure alignment with business objectives or address emerging
conditions.

Witness Panel: Regulatory Constructs and Business Planning
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Darlington, Pickering and Inspection & Reactor Innovation put forward operational
projects with budget cash flows. In addition, Nuclear Waste Management puts
forward nuclear liability provision-funded projects with budgeted cash flows. These
business units also submit potential investments in accordance with the asset
management and investment planning process described at Section 3.2 at Ex. D2-
1-1, which results in a prioritized list of potential candidate projects included in the
business plan (see Ex. D2-1-3, Tables 5a and 5b and Ex. F2-3-3 Table 4 for lists
of such projects). For clarity, these candidate projects do not have specific project
approved annual cash flows and in-service amounts as they are not yet fully defined
and have not yet progressed to an approved Business Case Summary. A forecast
of the aggregate cash flow for all candidate projects is the Projects Portfolio
(Unallocated) component of the nuclear project portfolio as described at Ex. D2-1-
2,p. 2.

See response to part a).
Yes, targets for OM&A costs and resource envelopes for capital budgets were

established for the business plan period covered by this application. Refer to Ex.
A2-2-1, p. 13 and Section 5.5.1 for further information.

Witness Panel: Regulatory Constructs and Business Planning
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Board Staff Interrogatory #176

Interrogatory

Reference:
Exhibit D3/ Tab 1/ Schedule 1/p. 9

Preamble:
OPG discussed its real estate strategy, which is primarily based on constructing the
new Clarington Corporate Campus to consolidate non-plant employees at one principal

location, and moving away from a lease strategy. OPG estimated that this strategy will
result in a reduction of approximately $65 million over the next 40 years.

Question(s):

a) Please provide a discussion regarding whether OPG has reconsidered the need
(or size) of the Corporate Campus building in the context of the work from home
provisions that OPG implemented during the COVID-19 pandemic.

b) Please advise whether the Corporate Campus building is intended to serve only
an administrative function (i.e. there will not be workshops, garages, etc. in the
building).

c) Please provide the following related to the Corporate Campus building:

i. $/8Sq.Ft.

i. $/FTE (only include FTE’s that will work full-time, or near full-time, at
the Corporate Campus building).

d) Please explain in detail how OPG arrived at a $65 million reduction in costs,

including the assumptions related to the cost of leasing over a 40-year
timeframe.

Response

a) OPG has not reconsidered the need or size of the new building at Clarington as a
result of the COVID-19 pandemic. While OPG is pleased that it had the IT
infrastructure in place to enable employees to work from home during the

Witness Panel: Compensation and Corporate Costs
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extraordinary circumstances arising from the COVID-19 pandemic, the company
expects to return to its normal business model once the public health situation
permits. Given the nature of its operations, OPG considers this to be the optimal strategy
for enabling employee engagement and the organization’s success. As described in Ex.
D3-1-1, OPG’s new head office is expected to facilitate sustained increased
collaboration, innovation and efficiencies amongst employees, while creating a
modern long-term office space to help attract and retain talent.

The Corporate Campus building is an office building.
The Corporate Campus building estimated $ / Sq. Ft. and $ / FTE is:

The $65M (present value) reduction in costs is derived from the difference in the
net present values between the preferred alternative and the base case, as noted
at Ex. D3-1-2, Attachment 2, p.6. Refer to Ex. L-D3-01-SEC-111 part (d) for these
net present value calculations and associated assumptions, including the cost of
leasing over a 40-year timeframe.

Witness Panel: Compensation and Corporate Costs
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Board Staff Interrogatory #264

Interrogatory

Reference:
Exhibit F3 / Tab 2 / Schedule 1/ pp. 2-3

Preamble:

Asset service fees are computed in a cost-based manner. The costs included in the
computation of the asset service fees are depreciation expense, certain operating
costs, property taxes, and a tax-adjusted return earned on these assets.

Question(s):

a) Please confirm that the asset service fee calculation is essentially a revenue
requirement calculation.

b) Using Kipling / Wesleyville as the example, please provide:
i. Asset service fee calculations for each year 2022-2026.

i. Revenue requirement calculations for each year 2022-2026 (assuming
the asset was instead included in rate base using the same square
footage-based allocation methodology to determine the amount to be
apportioned to the nuclear business).

c) Please confirm that the proposed asset service fees for the Kipling / Wesleyville
property and its Clarington Corporate Campus property are calculated in the
same manner as the asset service fees were previously calculated for OPG’s
head office building.

Response

a) OPG confirms that, mathematically, the asset service fee calculation has resulted
in largely the same outcome as would be derived from a revenue requirement
calculation.

b) Attachment 1 provides the asset service fee (line 16) and theoretical rate base
inclusion (line 17) calculations for Kipling / Wesleyville for the 2022-2026 period on
the basis requested.’ The difference between the two calculations is the simplifying

' See Ex. L-D3-01-Society-007, part h).

Witness Panel: Compensation and Corporate Costs
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assumption used for asset service fee purposes that capital cost allowance equals
depreciation expense. Additionally, neither calculation includes nor have the
ratepayers been previously charged for costs related to the asset retirement
obligation carried on OPG’s balance sheet related to the Kipling and Wesleyville
sites.

Asset service fees are not equivalent to rate base inclusion. Asset service fees
represent cost-based charges incurred by the regulated operations for the use of a
portion of certain unregulated assets, and are reflected as OM&A expenses and
reported as such in OPG’s audited consolidated financial statements and the
audited financial statements of the prescribed facilities.? Correspondingly, since
inception of the OEB’s regulation of the prescribed facilities, the assets themselves
have been excluded from rate base (and associated depreciation and amortization
expenses) and do not form part of the prescribed facilities’ balance sheet. The OEB
has approved asset service fees as an OM&A expense in the revenue requirement
in every proceeding since EB-2007-0905.

In preparing this response, OPG identified an error in the calculation of the above
asset service fees for the 2022-2026 period. The correct amount represents a
reduction of approximately $0.2M per year, which OPG will correct in preparing the
draft payment amounts. The correct calculation is shown in Attachment 1.

c) Confirmed.

2 For example, see Ex. L-A2-01-Staff-015, Attachment 1, p. 171 and Ex. A2-2-1, Attachment 3, p. 64.

Witness Panel: Compensation and Corporate Costs
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Table 1
Kipling / Wesleyville 2022-26 Asset Service Fee and Theoretical Revenue Requirement Calculations
Line
No Component Reference 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
1 Total Depreciation 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
2 % Allocated 52.4% | 52.7% | 52.5% | 51.5% | 49.2%
3 ASF Depreciation Line 1 x Line 2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
4 Total Property Tax 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3
5 ASF Property Tax Line 5 x Line 2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Cost of Capital
6 Net Book Value 104 10.0 9.6 9.3 8.9
Line 6 x Ex. C1-1-1 Tables 1-
7 Cost of Debt 5, col. b), Line 4 x Ex. C1-1-1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Tables 1-5, col. ¢), Line 4
Line 6 x Ex. C1-1-1 Tables 1-
8 Return on Equity 5, col. b), Line 5 x Ex. C1-1-1 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
Tables 1-5, col. c), Line 5
9 Total Cost of Capital 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5
10 |ASF Cost of Capital Line 9 x Line 2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Line 8 * Line 2 * (25% / (1 -
11 Tax gross up 25%)) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
12 [ASF Tax-Adjusted Return Line 10 + Line 11 04 04 04 04 0.3
13 |Total Operating Costs 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.3
14 [% Allocated 52.4% | 52.7% | 52.5% | 51.5% | 49.2%
15 |ASF Operating Costs Line 13 x Line 14 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
16 |Kipling / Wesleyville Asset Service Fee | "¢ 3* Lll_?r?e51+5 Line 12+ | 44 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.3
Additional Income Taxes For Theoretical Revenue Requirement
17  [Depreciation Line 3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
18 |Estimated Capital Cost Allowance (0.4) (0.4) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3)
- - 550
19 [Tax gross up (Line 17+ Line 18)*(25% /(1| 4 1) | (0.1) | 0.0 0.0 0.0
-25%))
20 |Kipling / Wesleyville Rev Reg'ment Line 16 + Line 19 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.3
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Board Staff Interrogatory #267

Interrogatory

Reference:
Exhibit F3/ Tab 2 / Schedule 1 / Table 2

Question(s):

a) For each year during the 2017-2021 period, please provide the percentage of
the total asset costs that was recovered through asset services fees from the
nuclear business on an actual and planned basis.

b) For each year during the 2022-2026 period, please provide the percentage of
the total asset cost that is proposed to be recovered through asset service
fees from the nuclear business.

c) Please update Table 2 at Exhibit F3 / Tab 2 / Schedule 1 to include a line item
for the asset service fee charged to Laurentis Energy Partners (Laurentis) for
the use of Darlington reactors to produce Molybdenum-99.

d) Please advise whether any of OPG’s subsidiaries other than Laurentis use
OPG'’s regulated nuclear assets to generate revenues (or otherwise support
the businesses).

e) Please advise whether OPG could have produced Molydebenum-99 through
the regulated business (similar to Cobalt 60 production) and generated other
revenues to the benefit of ratepayers. Please discuss why OPG decided to
undertake this activity through a subsidiary.

Response
a) and b)
See Attachment 1.

c) The requested version of Ex. F3-2-1, Table 2, which includes all asset service fees
is provided in Attachment 2. For clarity, Ex. F3-2-1, Table 2, in the pre-filed
evidence provides asset service fees charged to the regulated nuclear operations,
and the asset service fee charged to Laurentis Energy Partners is reduced from
line 9 of Ex. F1-1-1 Table 1, as described in note 1 therein.

Witness Panel: Finance and D&V Accounts





ONOOOTPE,WN -~

IR N U N
A WON-~0O0O©

d)

e)

Filed: 2021-04-28
EB-2020-0290
Exhibit L
F3-02-Staff-267
Page 2 of 2

None of OPG’s other unregulated subsidiaries make use of OPG’s nuclear
regulated assets to generate revenues or otherwise support their businesses.

The level of risk associated with the Molybdenum-99 (“Mo0-99”) project made it more
suitable for the Mo-99 Project to be undertaken through Laurentis Energy
Partners. The Mo-99 project will utilize a first of a kind technique to produce Mo-
99 from Molybdenum-98 on a mass scale in a commercial reactor. This comes with
significant technical risk due to the complexity of the irradiation methods. At the
time the project was identified, BWXT (Laurentis’ partner on this project) had not
conclusively proven the viability of the Technetium-99 generator technology that
will allow for the production of Mo-99 at Darlington. Laurentis bears the risks
associated with this project, including the risk that the Mo-99 produced at Darlington
will not pass the necessary regulatory reviews with Health Canada and the United
States Food and Drug Administration to commercialize the product.

Witness Panel: Finance and D&V Accounts
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Table 1
Asset Service Fees - Nuclear % of Total
Line 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
No. Business Unit OEB Approved | OEB Approved | OEB Approved | OEB Approved | OEB Approved
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
1 |Information Technology Assets 83% 82% 82% 81% 81%
2 |Kipling Ave. Office & Wesleyville Property 26% 26% 26% 22% 21%
3 [700 University Ave. Office 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
4 |Clarington Corporate Campus 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
5 |Total 66% 65% 65% 58% 54%
Line 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
No. Business Unit Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
6 [Information Technology Assets 85% 86% 87% 89% 89%
7 |Kipling Ave. Office & Wesleyville Property’ 28% 22% 27% 20% 26%
8 |700 University Ave. Office? 28% 89% 75% 78% 77%
9 [Clarington Corporate Campus 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
10 |[Total 63% 69% 71% 75% 70%
Line 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
No. Business Unit Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
11 |Information Technology Assets 89% 88% 88% 85% 77%
12 |Kipling Ave. Office & Wesleyville Property’ 52% 52% 52% 51% 49%
13 {700 University Ave. Office? 77% 78% 77% 74% 0%
14 |[Clarington Corporate Campus 0% 0% 66% 64% 60%
15 |Total 86% 87% 83% 79% 72%
Notes:
1 Refer to Ex. L-D3-01-Society-007, part h).
2 Fees post-2017 are associated with the Workplace Transformation Project, which is described in Ex. F3-2-1, p.4, lines 10-24.
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F3-2-1 Table 2
Corporate Asset Service Fees - Nuclear ($M) (Revised to Include Asset Service Fees Charged to LEP)
Line 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
No. Business Unit Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) 1) (k)
1 [Information Technology Assets 234 294 33.6 41.3 48.2 44.9 48.5 52.4 54.5 54.3 51.8
2 [Kipling Ave. Office & Wesleyville Property 4.1 4.1 3.1 4.4 3.0 5.8 14 14 14 14 1.3
3 |700 University Ave. Office' 6.6 2.0 0.3 21 4.4 3.9 3.6 3.3 3.0 1.4 0.0
4 |Clarington Corporate Campus 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.0 16.0 15.3
5 [MO-99 ASF Charged to LEP (2.3) (2.2) (2.0) (3.5) (3.2)
6 |Total 34.1 35.6 37.0 47.8 55.6 54.6 51.3 55.0 64.9 69.5 65.1
Notes:

1

Fees during the IR term are associated with the Workplace Transformation Project which is described in F3-2-1 Section 3.
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SEC Interrogatory #145

Interrogatory

Reference: F4-3-1

Please provide a breakdown of the cost impact (additional cost and/or savings) from
all changes in the collective agreements with the PWU and the Society since the last
application, for each of the following time periods: i) the term of each collective
agreement, ii) the test period, and iii) the total impact if the change extends beyond the
test period. Please detail all assumptions made and the full calculations. In your
response, please provide similar tables included in response to Exhibit L, Tab 6.6,
Schedule 15, SEC-072 in EB-2016-0152.

Response

The negotiated changes to collective agreements are detailed in Ex. L-F4-03-SEC-143
and Ex. L-F4-03-SEC-161. Charts 1 to 4 below provide the estimated incremental cost
and savings impacts (for the nuclear facilities) arising from each of the negotiated
collective agreements with the PWU and the Society for the term of the agreements.
The agreement terms fall predominantly within the current IR term. As in EB-2016-
0152, Ex. L-6.6-15 SEC-072, information beyond the current term of the agreements
is not detailed, as the agreements may change beyond this timeframe based on future
bargaining. Certain additional information can be found at Ex. L-F4-03-Staff-276, Ex.
L-F4-03-SEC-152, Ex. L-F4-03-PWU-018 and Ex. L-F4-03-PWU-26 assuming certain
current provisions of the agreements remain unchanged.

Witness Panel: Compensation and Corporate Costs
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Chart 1
PWU Collective Agreement Impacts (Attributed to Nuclear)
April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2021 Agreement

Costs /

e (Savings) $M

3-Year Wage Increases’

250-Hour Purchased Services
Threshold Renewal?

Nuclear Outage Purchased
Services Agreement Renewal®

Renewal of Term Employees
Category*

Benefit Amendments?®

Overtime Amendments

Other Miscellaneous ltems
Total

Numbers may not add due to rounding

Chart 2
PWU Collective Agreement Impacts (Attributed to Nuclear)
April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022 Agreement

Costs /

— (Savings) $M

1-Year Wage Increase’

250-Hour Purchased Services
Threshold Renewal?

Nuclear Outage Purchased
Services Agreement Renewal?

Renewal of Term Employees
Category*

One-time COVID Care Benefit

Other Miscellaneous ltems
Total

Mumbers may not add due to rounding
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21
22 Chart 3
23 Society Collective Agreement Impacts (Attributed to Nuclear)
24 January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019 Agreement
25
Costs / (Savings)
Item $M

1-Year Wage Increase’

Purchased Services Agreement

Renewal?

Benefit Amendments?

Other Miscellaneous ltems

Total
26 Numbers may not add due to rounding
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Society Collective Agreement Impacts (Attributed to Nuclear)
January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2021 Agreement

Item

Costs / (Savings) $M

2-Year Wage Increases’

Purchased Services Agreement
Renewal?

Creation of Extend Temporary
Employee Category*

Temporary Employee Duration®

Other Miscellaneous ltems

Total

Numbers may not add due to rounding

Notes for Chart 3 and Chart 4:
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SEC Interrogatory #152

Interrogatory

Reference: F4-3-1, p.21; EB-2016-0152 Decision and Order, p.82

In the Decision and Order in EB-2016-0152, the Board found that “OPG’s overall
pension and benefits costs are clearly excessive, and it will make disallowances as
described below.” Please explain what changes OPG has made to its pension and
benefit costs since the EB-2016-0152 decision. Please quantify the changes.

Response

OPG is controlling and reducing pension and benefit costs since EB-2016-0152 in
several ways.

First, OPG has successfully extended its ability to hire Term employees, in 2018 and
most recently in January 2021, through renewal of collective agreements with the PWU
(Ex. L-F4-03-SEC-143 and Ex. L-F4-03-SEC-145). Additionally, OPG achieved a
similar category of Society ETEs, beginning in 2020 (Ex. L-F4-03-SEC-143). As
discussed in Ex. F4-3-1, these employees are ineligible to join OPG’s pension and
OPEB plans, which is estimated to reduce OPG’s costs in this application by
approximately over the 2022-2026 period. This is in addition to estimated
savings of approximatel expected to be achieved by the end of the current IR
term, the benefits of which are being returned to customers through OPG’s pension
related deferral and variance accounts.

Second, OPG has successfully maintained the previously negotiated changes to its
pension plan provisions that modify retirement eligibility rules (from Rule 82 to Rule
85) and earnings basis for pension benefits calculation (from the highest three
consecutive years of earnings to the highest five) provided to represented employees
for service after March 31, 2025. Given the post-2021 effective date, the impact of
these reforms was not applicable to the EB-2016-0152 forecasts but begins to reduce
OPG’s pension costs in the 2022-2026 period. OPG estimates the associated costs
savings in this application to be approximately-.1

Third, as noted in Ex. F4-3-1, p. 20, lines 9-26, OPG has negotiated restrictions in two
benefit areas for PWU and Society-represented employees since EB-2016-0152. The
changes implement a cap on the frequency of dispensing fees for maintenance level

" nclusive of retirement eligibility changes for Management employees (Ex. F4-3-1, p. 19, lines 21-24).

Witness Panel: Compensation and Corporate Costs
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drugs and mandate use of the lowest price equivalent for drugs. The same restrictions
were also applied to Management employees. Net of modest benefit improvements
provided to PWU and Society-represented employees in exchange for these changes,
OPG estimates resulting savings in benefit costs in this application by approximatel

over the 2022-2026 period, in addition to savings of approximately
projected in the current IR term.

Overall, the level of pension and OPEB costs (accrual) OPG is forecasting in this
application is over $350M, or 22%, lower over the 2022-2026 period compared to what
OPG forecasted for recovery (cash basis) in EB-2016-0152. The 2022-2026 IR term
accrual costs in this application are also over $480M, or 27%, lower than the accrual
costs forecasted in EB-2016-01522 and over $440M, or 26%, lower than those
actual/projected costs for the 2017-2021 period.

2 The EB-2016-0152 forecasted accrual costs can be found in Ex. L-F4-03-Staff-303, Chart 1.
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